Authority:

Item 41. Committee of the Whole Report 06-018 (PW06095/LS06011)

CM: August 9, 2006

**BILL NO. 090** 

## THE CITY OF HAMILTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 07-090**

## A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE A FRANCHISE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HAMILTON and UNION GAS LIMITED

**WHEREAS** the Council of the City of Hamilton deems it expedient to enter into the attached franchise agreement (the "Franchise Agreement") with Union Gas Limited;

**AND WHEREAS** the Ontario Energy Board by its Order issued pursuant to The Municipal Franchises Act on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2007, has approved the terms and conditions upon which and the period for which the franchise provided in the Franchise Agreement is proposed to be granted, and has declared and directed that the assent of the municipal electors in respect of this By-Law is not necessary:

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Franchise Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Union Gas Limited, attached hereto and forming part of this by-law, is hereby authorized and the franchise provided for therein is hereby granted.
- THAT the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and instructed on behalf of the City of Hamilton to enter into and execute under its corporate seal and deliver the Franchise Agreement, which is hereby incorporated into and forming part of this By-Law.
- 3. **THAT** the following by-laws be and the same are hereby repealed:

By-law #3884-90 for the former Corporation of the Town of Dundas, passed in Council on the  $4^{th}$  day of March, 1991;

By-law #91-6 for the former Corporation of the Town of Ancaster, passed in Council on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September, 1991;

By-law #453-91 for the former Corporation of the Township of Glanbrook, passed in Council on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 1991;

By-law #89-147-A for the former Corporation of the Town of Flamborough, passed in Council on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 1989;

By-law #R97-031 for the former Corporation of the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth, passed in Council on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of May, 1997;

By-law #3320-91 for the former Corporation of the City of Stoney Creek, passed in Council on the 10th day of September, 1991;

By-law #400 as amended by By-Laws Numbers 443, 2590, 4168, 4936, and 8028 for the Corporation of the City of Hamilton, passed in Council on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 1904;

4. **THAT** this by-law shall come into force and take effect as of the final passing thereof.

Passed and enacted this 28<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2007.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk